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Abstract

In recent years many departments of agricultural econom-
ics have shown an interest in revising their curricula to in-
clude specializations in the areas of agribusiness management.
This evolution has received considerable attention and de-
bate among professionals in the area. Past research has fo-
cused on the academic preparation that employers desire in
graduates entering the work force in agricultural economics
and agribusiness. This study examines the attitudes of fac-
ulty and chairs of agricultural economics departments as well
as those of deans of the colleges of agriculture. Seven of the
attitudes addressed program focus and nine addressed cur-
ricula issues. The distribution of responses among the three
groups were similar. In general, where differences did occur,
the deans differed from either the faculty or chairs. The high
degree of variability among most of the responses indicates
that there will be considerable debate as agricultural econom-
ics departments revisit their curricula.

Introduction

There were 92,245 undergraduate students enrolled na-
tionally in agriculture and natural resources baccalaureate
degree programs in 1992 (FAEIS). Fifteen percent (13.848)
of these undergraduate students were in the broad degree
area that includes agricultural economics (AGEC), agricul-
tural business and agricultural business management as ar-
eas of specialization. This degree area was the third largest
nationally, ranking behind Animal Science and Natural Re-
sources. The total enrollment in this degree area over this
same time period has followed the trends of other degree pro-
grams in agriculture. In 1984, the enrollment was 16,824, it
fell to 12,987 in 1988 and has since risen to its present level.

The recent increased enrollment in this degree area has
been primarily due to the increased enrollment in the agri-
cultural business and management specialization. For ex-
ample, in 1986, 57.0 percent of the students in this area were
enrolled in AGEC degree programs (VACTA, June 1987). By
1992, only 34.0 percent of the total degree area were in the
AGEC specialization, whereas enroliment in the agricultural
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business and management specialization made up 63.0 per-
cent of the total. These changes can be attributed to such
factors as the demographics of students entering colleges of
agriculture in general, an increased awareness of projected
future job availability in the economic and management ar-
eas, and, perhaps, an improved perception of agriculture and
agriculturally related employment as a career opportunity.

As a result of the interest in the agribusiness management
specialization, many traditional agricultural economics de-
partments have broadened, or are considering broadening,
their curricula and programs to include specializations in the
areas of agribusiness management. This evolution or process
has received considerable attention and debate among pro-
fessionals in the area recently. Numerous articles (Hite,
Mandersheid. Willliams. Erven, Litzenberg), American Agri-
cultural Economics workshops (1986, 1989, 1992) and con-
ferences (Farm Foundation) have addressed the needs and
direction of undergraduate programs in agricultural econom-
ics and related fields.

Previous research has identified what employers desire in
graduates entering the work force in agricultural economics
and agribusiness. While this group has provided insight and
input into degree programs and curriculum for many agri-
cultural programs (Reisenberg. Slocombe and Baughen,
Litzenberg and Schneider, Harris), they are not the ultimate
decision makers or the proprietors of the programs. Faculty
and chairs will make the decisions of what to include or ex-
clude from a degree program. Their decisions will be influ-
enced, in part, by their deans. Because neither faculty, chairs
or deans have been formally or systematically polled with re-
spect to the changes taking place within the profession, this
study will investigate their attitudes to determine potential

Table 1. Response Rate for the Survey on Paradigm
and Paradigm Shifts in Undergraduate
Agricultural Economics Education.

Sample Response Response

Group Size (Number) (Percent)

Academic Deans 65 35 53.8

Chairs 85 37 43.5

Faculty 290 132 455

Total 440 204 46.4
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future directions of programs in departments of agricultural
€conomics.

The purpose of this paper is to provide the results of a
national survey of faculty and administrators concerning
undergraduate agricultural economics education. Specific
objectives are (1) to examine the overall views of these indi-
viduals with regard to program focus and curriculum con-
cerns and (2) to contrast the similarities and differences be-
tween faculty, department heads/chairs and college deans.

Methodology

Surveys were sent to a randomly selected sample of fac-
ulty who are members of the American Agricultural Econom-
ics Association (AAEA), agricultural economic department
heads and chairs, and academic deans of colleges of agricul-
ture.! The overall response rate was 46.4 percent (204 useable
surveys). Table 1 gives the breakdown of sample size and re-
sponse rates for the three groups.

The survey presented the respondents with statements
concerning various aspects of agricultural economics/
agribusiness management undergraduate programs and cur-
ricula. Discussions at recent agricultural economics meet-
ings and the perceptions the authors felt they had heard ex-
pressed served as the basis for the statements that were de-
veloped. Seven of the statements concentrated on the direc-
tion or focus the profession should take in the future in the
undergraduate major options, such as agricultural econom-
ics and agribusiness management. Nine of the statements
concerned curricula issues of course work and its content.
To each statement, the respondent was presented with a Likert
Scale and asked to indicate either: strongly agree (1). agree
(2), indifferent (3), disagree (4), or strongly disagree (5).

A Chi square test was performed to examine for differences
in the distribution of responses between deans, chairs and
faculty. For the purpose of these tests. the strongly agree/
agree and strongly disagree/disagree categories were com-
bined into agree and disagree. This was done to reduce the
number of cells with low or no frequency counts.

Program Focus

Two of the statements concerning program focus addressed
whether agricultural economics programs should have an
agribusiness component (Table 2). There were subtle differ-
ences between the statements and the responses to them dif-
fered somewhat. One question, “agricultural economics un-
dergraduate programs should have an agribusiness/applied
business focus,” allowed for the possibility of other areas of
importance as well as an agribusiness area. Over two-thirds
of all respondents (67.8 percent) agreed that this should be a
focus within the programs (mean 2.3, where 3.0 represents
indifference). There was a significant difference (p=0.096)*
in the distribution of the responses across the three groups,
with a larger percentage of the deans strongly agreeing than
either the department chairs or the faculty on the appropri-
ateness of this focus. Among the deans, 85.7 percent expressed
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Table 2. Response to Statements Concerning

Program Focus.?

Agricultural economics undergraduate programs should have an
agribusiness/applied business focus (p=.096).

Percent

SA A [ D SD  Mean STD
Qverall 282 396 114 183 25 23 1.1
Dean 371 486 00 143 00 19 10
Chair 250 417 139 167 28 23 1.1
Faculty 267 366 137 199 31 24 12

Our new agricultural economics undergraduate focus should be on
agribusiness economics (p=.047).

Percent
SA A | D SD  Mean STD
Overall 110 368 174 294 55 28 11
Dean 147 441 59 294 59 27 1.2
Chair 1.1 278 111 389 111 31 1.3

Faculty 99 374 221 267 38 28 11

The undergraduate major should focus on basic agricultural
economics options, such farm and ranch management, agricultural
marketing, price analysis, resource economics, etc. (p=.290).

Percent

SA A I D SD  Mean STD
Overall 6.9 320 153 399 59 31 1.1
Dean 0.0 314 114 457 M4 34 14
Chair 56 250 139 472 83 33 11
Faculty 9.1 341 167 364 38 29 1.1

Agricultural economics undergraduate programs should be designed
to prepare students for competitive environments of graduate school
(p=.714).

Percent
SA A | D S0 Mean STD
Overall 56 364 152 303 126 341 1.2
Dean 88 382 118 353 59 29 1.2
Chair 31 375 94 344 156 3.2 1.2

Faculty 53 356 174 280 136 31 1.2

Agricultural economics should devote teaching resources to
participate in muitidisciplinary, multidepartment, undergraduate
majors such as environmental science, agricuitural production
systems, etc (p=.533).

Percent
SA A | D SD  Mean STD
Overall 250 564 98 64 25 21 09
Dean 429 457 57 57 00 17 08

Chair 189 568 162 54 27 22 09
Faculty 220 591 91 68 30 21 09

either agreement or strong agreement to this statement.
whereas 66.7 percent of the chairs and 63.3 percent of the
faculty agreed or strongly agreed. The highest level of dis-
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Agricultural economics undergraduate programs should include
applied social science majors/options such as community develop-
ment, public resource management, human resource development,
etc. (p=.725).

Percent
SA A [ D SO Mean STD
Overall 129 542 134 149 45 24 141
Dean 86 629 143 114 29 24 09

Chair 114 543 86 200 57 25 11
Faculty 145 519 145 145 46 24 1.1

Agribusiness majors should have two options — input supply and
food distribution — because they appeal to different students, need
different supporting courses, and relate to different job markets
(p=.058).

Percent
SA A | D SD Mean STD
Overall 25 139 302 416 119 35 1.0
Dean 29 257 314 343 57 31 1.0
Chair 29 171 171 486 143 35 1.0

Faculty 23 99 333 417 129 35 09

agreement was from the faculty (23.0 percent). Another re-
lated question, the “new agricultural economics undergradu-
ate focus should be on agribusiness economics,” implied a
stronger linkage between agribusiness and economics and
that this is the direction the profession should be going. There

.were no significant differences (p=.47) in the responses to
this statement among groups. Of all who responded, 47.8
percent agreed with this statement, again the largest percent-
age of respondents agreeing with this statement were the
deans, Of the chairs surveyed, 50.0 percent disagreed with
focusing the new agricultural economics undergraduate pro-
gram on agribusiness economics. Among the faculty, 47.3
percent agreed, 22,1 were indifferent, and 30.5 disagreed with
this focus.

On two statements, the profession was divided. One con-
cerned whether “the undergraduate major should focus on
basic agricultural economics options. such as farm and ranch
management, agricultural marketing, price analysis and re-
source economics.” Overall the respondents had a mean score
of 3.1; essentially they were indifferent. When the distribu-
tion of the responses was examined, however, it was found
that 38.9 percent agreed with the statement and 45.8 percent
disagreed. Looking at the distribution within the individual
groups, 57.1 percent of the deans and 55.5 percent of the
department chairs disagreed with this statement. On the other
hand, the faculty agreement/disagreement, to this statement
was fairly evenly divided; 40.2 percent of the faculty did not
think this was the appropriate direction and 43.2 percent did
agree.

A similar level of divergence among respondents was found
for the statement, “agricultural economics undergraduate
programs should be designed to prepare students for the com-
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petitive environments of graduate school.” Interestingly, more
(47.0 percent) deans agreed this was an appropriate focus for
agricultural economics undergraduate programs than depart-
ment chairs (41.6 percent) or faculty (40.9 percent). The high-
est level of disagreement with this focus was from the chairs
(50.0 percent), whereas 41.6 percent of the faculty and 41.2
percent of the deans disagreed with this statement.

The question of whether or not agricultural economics
teaching resources should be devoted toward
multidisciplinary, multidepartment majors was expected to
draw divergent views. It was felt that, while many may agree
that multidisciplinary majors are desirable to have, there
would be a reluctance to devote resources to achieve this,
especially in times of tight budgets. Overall. a majority of the
respondents agreed with this statement, with a mean of 2.1.
Almost 89.0 percent of the deans and slightly more than 81.0
percent of the faculty agreed that teaching resources should
be devoted to multidisciplinary majors; however, only 75.7
percent of the chairs were willing to devote resources toward
multidisciplinary majors.

Overall, 67.1 percent feit “agricultural economics under-
graduate programs should include applied social science
majors/options, such as community development, public re-
source management, human resource development.” The
deans (71.4 percent) supported this idea slightly more than
the chairs (65.7 percent) or faculty (66.4 percent).

Little support was given to the statement that “agribusiness
majors should have two options - input supply and food dis-
tribution - because they appeal to different students, need
different supporting courses, and relate to different job mar-
kets.” Over 83.0 percent of the respondents were either indif-
ferent or disagreed to some extent with this question, for an
overall mean score of 3.5. There were, however, significant
differences in the distribution of responses among those sur-
veyed (p=.058). Almost 29.0 percent of the deans agreed with
this statement, whereas only 12.2 percent of the faculty agreed
with it. The strongest disagreement came from the depart-
ment chairs (62.9 percent), and the least from the deans (40.0
percent). About a third of both the deans and the faculty were
indifferent.

In general. it would appear that the profession supports
the paradigm of programs with a broader definition than his-
torical programs. Programs that are agribusiness,
multidisciplinary. or applied in nature were supported more
than the traditional agricultural economics areas. This is
somewhat consistent with the findings in the statements cov-
ering issues related to courses and curricula.

Curricula

Nine statements were aimed at curricula issues, course
work and program content (Table 3). Understandably, there
was very strong support for curricula that prepared students
for changing employment markets as compared to specific
jobs. Over 96.0 percent of the respondents agreed with this
concept, for amean of 1.5. This is in contrast to the responses
to the statement, “successful agricultural economics majors

NACTA Journal m June 1994




increasingly recognize and respond to segmented markets
with unique and targeted programs.” Over half of the re-
spondents (55.8 percent) agreed. with a mean of 2.6,

While almost 85.0 percent of the respondents felt that a
successful undergraduate curriculum involved extracurricu-
lar activities such as internships, clubs, and field trips, there
were some differences in the distribution of responses, but
they were not statistically significant (p=.127). Slightly more
than 94.0 percent of the deans agreed with the importance of
these activities, whereas only 72.2 percent of the chairs agreed
with their importance. Over 19.0 percent of the chairs dis-

Table 3. Response to Statements Concerning

Curricula Issues.

A good undergraduate program should prepare students for
changing employment markets as opposed for a specific job
(p=.968).

Percent
SA A I D SD  Mean STD
Overall 550 416 30 05 00 15 06
Dean 686 286 29 00 00 13 05
Chair 500 472 28 00 00 15 06
Faculty 527 435 31 08 00 15 06

Successful agricultural economics majors increasingly recognize and
respond to segmented markets with unique and targeted programs
(p=.144). '

Percent
SA A | D SD Mean STD
Overall 60 498 317 1041 25 26 09
Dean 57 514 343 86 00 25 07
Chair 57 40.0 286 257 0.0 27 09
Faculty 62 519 318 62 39 25 09

A successful agricultural economics undergraduate curriculum
requires a program approach invelving internships, clubs, leadership
devetopment, industry field trips and speakers, etc., in addition to a
‘list of courses. (p=.127).

Percent
SA A i D SD Mean STD
Overall 317 530 55 79 20 20 09
Dean 543 400 29 00 29 16 08
Chair 250 472 83 139 56 23 12
Faculty 275 580 53 84 08 20 09

An undergraduate program is synonymous with its list of courses
{(p=.676).

Percent
SA A | D SO Mean STD
Overall 1.5 88 88 510 299 40 09
Dean 00 86 57 457 400 42 09
Chair 0.0 54 81 432 432 42 08
Facuity 23 99 99 546 235 39 1.0
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Calculus should be required for all undergraduate agribusiness and

agricultural economics majors (p=.015).

Overall
Dean
Chair
Facuity

Percent
SA A | D SD
276 434 84 172 35
171 314 200 314 0.0
222 556 56 111 56
318 432 61 152 3.8

Mean STD
23 11
27 11
22 11
22 14

All undergraduate agricultural economics majors need to be exposed
to production agriculture (p=.293).

Overall
Dean
Chair
Faculty

Percent
SA A I D SD
123 414 143 222 99
114 429 114 228 114
54 351 135 324 135
145 428 153 1914 84

Mean STD
28 1.2
28 13
31 1.2
26 1.2

Agricultural economics should provide more university service/

general education courses (p=.287).

Overall
Dean
Chair
Facuity

Percent
SA A ! D SD
83 544 157 186 29
86 657 143 114 00
54 649 108 135 54
81 485 174 220 3.0

Mean STD
25 1.0
23 08
25 1.0
26 1.0

Undergraduate agribusiness and graduate agricultural economics

programs share little synergism and relationship (p=.297).

Percent
SA A I D SD  Mean STD
Overall 96 251 126 477 50 31 1.2
Dean 59 235 88 529 88 34 11
Chair 86 229 57 600 29 33 141
Faculty 10.8 262 154 431 46 3.1 1.2

A successful agribusiness curriculum will not prepare graduates for
further study in agricultural economics (p=.372).

Percent
SA A. | D SO  Mean STD
QOverall 1.5 113 153 448 271 38 1.0
Dean 0.0 29 143 571 257 41 07
Chair 00 135 135 405 324 39 10
Faculty 23 130 16.0 428 260 38 11

agreed with the importance of these activities but only 2.9
percent of the deans disagreed with this statement.

Few of the respondents (10.3 percent) felt that an under-
graduate program was synonymous with its list of courses.
The mean response was 4.0 (disagree). Interestingly, more
faculty (12.2 percent) agreed with this concept relative to the
deans (8.6 percent) and chairs (5.4 percent).

Two questions addressed supporting course work for agri-
cultural economics majors. Seventy-five percent of the fac-
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ulty and 77.8 percent of the chairs agreed that calculus should
be required. The distribution of responses from deans, on the
other hand, differed significantly (p=.015) with those of the
chairs and faculty. Only 48.5 percent of the deans agreed with
requiring calculus and 31.4 percent disagreed. Only 53.7 per-
cent of the respondents agreed that agricultural economics
majors should be exposed to production agricuiture. Inter-
estingly, the strongest support (57.3 percent) came from the
faculty and the least support (40.5 percent) came from the
chairs. Almost 46 percent of the chairs disagreed with requir-
ing production agriculture,

There was a large percentage of the respondents, particu-
larly by the deans and chairs, who agreed that “agricultural
economics should provide more university service/general
education courses.” As one might expect, the deans supported
this statement the strongest, with a mean score of 2.3 and
74.3 percent in agreement, followed closely by the chairs, with
amean of 2.5 and 70.3 percent in agreement. Faculty had the
least support for this statement, with 57.6 percent of the fac-
ulty agreeing with this statement {mean of 2.6) and 25.0 per-
cent disagreeing.

Two questions looked at relationships between agribusiness
and graduate study in agricultural economics. Only 34.7 per-
cent of all respondents agreed that there was little synergism
between undergraduate agribusiness and graduate agricul-
tural economics programs, while 52.7 percent disagreed. The
percentage of faculty (47.7 percent) who disagreed with this
statement was higher than that of either the deans (61.7 per-
cent) or chairs (62.9 percent). Almost 72 percent disagreed
with the statement “a successful agribusiness curriculum will
not prepare graduates for further study in agricultural eco-
nomics.”

Conclusions

Professionals in traditional agricultural economics depart-
ments have debated the needs and direction of undergradu-
ate programs in agricultural economics and related areas. The
attitudes of the faculty and university administrators, the
proprietors of the programs, were examined to identify areas
of consensus and differences. Seven of the attitudes addressed
program focus and nine addressed curricula issues. There were
fewer differences in the distribution of responses among the
three groups surveyed (deans, chairs, and faculty) than might
be expected. In general, where differences did occur, the deans
differed from either the faculty or chairs. The strongest dif-
ference concerned requiring calculus, with the deans disagree-
ing that it should be a requirement and the chairs and fac-
ulty agreeing with it as a requirement. One reason for this
difference might be attributed to the fact that many deans do
not come from the discipline of agricultural economics. The
only area where the distribution of responses for the chairs
differed significantly from that of the faculty and deans con-
cerned the idea that the new agricultural economics under-
graduate focus should be on agribusiness economics. The
chairs disagreed on this focus whereas the faculty and deans
tended to agree. The high degree of variability among most
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of the responses indicates that there will be considerable de-
bate among faculty and administrators as agricultural eco-
nomics departments revisit their curricula.
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Endnotes

"The mailing lists for the department chairs and for the deans were
developed using different sources. The list of department chairs came
from the list of schools in American Agricultural Economics Asso-
ciation Handbook and deans were all those at land grant institu-
tions as well as American Association of State Colleges of Agricul-
ture and Renewable Resources (AASCARR) institutions.

2The probability figures reported are for the Chi square test and
indicate the probability of incorrectly rejecting Ho: The distribution
of responses between deans, chairs and faculty are the same. For the
purpose of these tests, the strongly agree/agree and strongly dis-
agree/disagree categories were combined into agree and disagree.
This was done to reduce the number of cells with low or no fre-
quency counts.

3The numbers under strongly agree, agree, indifferent, disagree and
strongly disagree headers represent the percentage of respondents
selecting that choice. Values were assigned to the responses, where
one represents strongly agree and five represents strongly disagree.
The mean and standard deviation were calculated using a simple
average of all responses.
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